

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**08-15-2019**

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2018AP651-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross Petitioner,

v.

KELLY JAMES KLOSS,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN  
ORDER DENYING A POSTCONVICTION MOTION  
ENTERED IN THE ST. CROIX COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE EUGENE D. HARRINGTON,  
PRESIDING

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-  
CROSS PETITIONER**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-  
Respondent-Cross Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-2796  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Solicitation is a uniquely anticipatory offense that is defined by the result the solicitor intends to achieve. ....	1
A. The judicial estoppel doctrine does not apply here. ....	1
B. Solicitation simply operates differently than other crimes because of the highly anticipatory nature of solicitation. ....	2
II. Kloss's convictions are not multiplicitous. ....	4
A. This case should have been analyzed as a continuous offense challenge. ....	4
B. Kloss's offenses were different in fact. ....	4
C. The solicitation statute states clearly that a person commits a separate solicitation for each separate crime urged with the intent that it be committed. ....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Securities Corp.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979).....	4
<i>Palmer v. People</i> , 964 P.2d 524 (Colo. 1998).....	8

	Page
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 739, 580 N.W.2d 329 (1998) .....	4
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 61, 579 N.W.2d 783 (Ct. App. 1998).....	8
<i>State v. Holt</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 110, 382 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1985).....	1, 6
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2004 WI App 190, 276 Wis. 2d 697, 688 N.W.2d 688 .....	3, 7
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 195 P.3d 512 (Wash. 2008) .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Lomagro</i> , 113 Wis. 2d 582, 335 N.W.2d 583 (1983) .....	9
<i>State v. Multaler</i> , 2002 WI 35, 252 Wis. 2d 54, 643 N.W.2d 437.....	5, 6
<i>State v. Schleifer</i> , 121 A. 805 (Conn. 1923) .....	8
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 354, 444 N.W.2d 432 (Ct. App. 1989).....	1
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2012 WI 73, 342 Wis. 2d 256, 816 N.W.2d 238.....	5
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 939.30 .....	2, 6, 9
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
5 Wisconsin Legislative Council, <i>Judiciary Committee Report on the Criminal Code</i> (1953) .....	3
Wis JI–Criminal 550 (2001) .....	3
